
Fertilizer Warehouse Removal/Cleanup Costs 
4 Western MN Samples 

 
 

1) Wolverton, MN 
Reimbursement Requested  $256,862.07 
Reimbursement Awarded (80%)  $204,689.66 
  Unpaid (20%)    $52,172.41 

 
2) Ortonville, MN 

Reimbursement Requested  $174,482.16 
Reimbursement Awarded (80%)  $141,185.72 

   Unpaid (20%)    $36,296.44 
 

3) Dawson, MN 
Reimbursement Requested  $312,257.80 
Reimbursement Awarded (80%)  $251,998.01 
  Unpaid (20%)    $60,259.79 

4) Mahnomen, MN 
Reimbursement Requested  $231,490.67 
Reimbursement Awarded (80%)  $184,392.54 

   Unpaid (20%)    $47,098.13 
 
 

Minnesota Department of Agriculture – Fertilizer Cleanup Information 
 
Reimbursement Requested: 

 
 $256,862.07 
 $177,482.16 
 $312,257.80 
 $231,490.67 
Total:  $978,092.70 ÷ 4 = $244,523.17 Average 
 

Reimbursement Awarded: 
 
  $204,689.66 

$141,185.72 
$251,998.01 
$184,392.54 

 Total:  $782,265.93 ÷ 4 = $195,566.48 Average 
 
Unpaid Amounts: 
 
  $52,172.41 

$36,296.44 
$60,259.79 
$47,098.13 

Total:  $195,826.77 ÷ 4 = $48,956.69 Average 
 


